

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH, et al.,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00616-RP
AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, et al.,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	
	§	
	§	

**DEFENDANT PENNY CLARKSTON’S OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiffs Cannot Make a “Clear Showing” That They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Court Lacks Jurisdiction over the Claims Against Defendant Clarkston. 6

 II. Plaintiffs Cannot Make a Clear Showing of Likelihood of Success on the Merits Because Injunctive Relief Against Defendant Clarkston Is Unavailable as a Matter of Law. 7

 A. 42 U.S.C. § 1983 bars injunctive relief against judicial officers where declaratory relief is available..... 7

 B. 42 U.S.C. § 1983’s prohibition on injunctions against judicial officers applies to Defendant Clarkston..... 10

 C. Defendant Clarkston cannot be enjoined to act in a way that exceeds her authority under state law. 13

 III. Even If Injunctive Relief Against Defendant Clarkston Were Available and the Court Had Jurisdiction, Plaintiffs Cannot Make a “Clear Showing” That They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 15

 A. Plaintiffs failed to make a “clear showing” of success on the merits of their Due Process claim..... 15

 B. Plaintiffs failed to make a “clear showing” that they are likely to succeed on their Equal Protection Clause claim..... 16

 C. Plaintiffs failed to make a “clear showing” that they are likely to succeed on their fee-shifting claim as to Ms. Clarkston..... 17

 D. Plaintiffs failed to make a “clear showing” that they are likely to succeed on their vagueness claim..... 18

 E. Plaintiffs fail to allege or argue how Ms. Clarkston plays any role in any of their other claims. 19

 F. Even if the Court were to find that Plaintiffs are likely to succeed in their challenge to one part of S.B. 8, the Court cannot enjoin or declare unconstitutional the entire law. 19

 IV. Plaintiffs Have Not Made a “Clear Showing” of Irreparable Harm Warranting Injunctive Relief. 20

A. The Court should deny injunctive relief because of Plaintiffs’ delay in seeking it..... 20

B. Plaintiffs cannot show a “substantial threat” of irreparable injury from Defendant Clarkston..... 22

V. A Preliminary Injunction Is Not in the Public Interest..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	6
<i>Armco, Inc., v. Armco Burglar Alarm Co., Inc.</i> , 693 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Aubrey v. D Mag. Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-0056-B, 2019 WL 2549458 (N.D. Tex. June 20, 2019)	8
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	13
<i>Bauer v. Texas</i> , 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003)	7, 22
<i>BioTE Med., LLC v. Jacobsen</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 575 (E.D. Tex. 2019)	20
<i>Bd. of License Comm’rs of Tiverton v. Pastore</i> , 469 U.S. 238 (1985) (per curiam)	6
<i>Cent. & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir.2000)	18
<i>Chancery Clerk of Chickasaw Cty., Miss. v. Wallace</i> , 646 F.2d 151 (5th Cir. 1981)	7, 13
<i>Choice Inc. of Texas v. Greenstein</i> , 691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>City of Houston v. Swindall</i> , 960 S.W.2d 413, 417 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, no pet.)	11-12
<i>Clay v. Allen</i> , 242 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Davis v. Tarrant Cnty.</i> , 565 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>De Luna v. Hidalgo Cty., Texas</i> , No. CV M-10-268, 2011 WL 13282104 (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2011)	9
<i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)	5, 6, 16
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Dockeray v. Francis</i> , No. 3:03-CV-2862-K, 2004 WL 2187118 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2004), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 3:03-CV-2862-K, 2004 WL 2607808 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 16, 2004)	9

<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	17
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’n</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	6
<i>Green v. Mayfield</i> , No. CIV.A. 3:08-CV-2287L, 2009 WL 230161 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 29, 2009)	9
<i>Harris v. Hahn</i> , 827 F.3d 359 (5th Cir.2016)	17
<i>High Tech Med. Instrumentation Inc. v. New Image Indus.</i> , 49 F.3d 1551 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Hubbard v. SoBreck, LLC</i> , 554 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Interox Am. v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 194 (5th Cir.1984)	23
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>John Doe #1 v. Veneman</i> , 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Kastner v. Lawrence</i> , 390 F. App’x 311 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	6
<i>LaBranche v. Becnel</i> , No. CV 13-5158, 2013 WL 12091147 (E.D. La. July 30, 2013), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. CV 13-5158, 2013 WL 12091156 (E.D. La. Aug. 16, 2013)	9
<i>Lupi v. Diven</i> , No. 1:20-CV-207-RP, 2020 WL 1667375 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2020)	21
<i>MacPherson v. Town of Southampton</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 203 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	9
<i>McCarrell v. Davis</i> , No. A-17-CV-668-LY-ML, 2017 WL 11221248 (W.D. Tex. July 31, 2017), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 1:17-CV-668-LY, 2017 WL 11221249 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2017).....	8
<i>McClellon v. Lone Star Gas Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 98 (5th Cir. 1995)	12, 13
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	6

<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991)	8
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	17
<i>O’ Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	14
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty., Texas</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	13, 14, 15
<i>PCI Transp., Inc. v. Fort Worth & W. R. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , No. 18-30699, 2021 WL 2980702 (5th Cir. July 15, 2021).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	23
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	10
<i>Shadwick v. City of Tampa</i> , 407 U.S. 345 (1972)	10
<i>Spencer v. City of Seagoville</i> , 700 S.W.2d 953 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1985, no writ)	12
<i>State v. Golden’s Concrete Co.</i> , 962 P.2d 919 (Colo. 1998) (en banc).....	18
<i>Tarter v. Hury</i> , 646 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Thompson v. Coleman</i> , No. 01-01-00114-CV, 2002 WL 1340314 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] June 20, 2002, pet. denied)	11, 12
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382, 398 (5th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Willis v. Shaw</i> , 186 F.R.D. 358 (E.D. Tex. 1999)	11
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	1, 7, 15, 19
<i>Wireless Agents, L.L.C. v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 3:05–CV–0094–D, 2006 WL 1540587 (N.D. Tex. June 6, 2006)	20, 21

Zimmerman v. Spears,
 428 F. Supp. 759, 762 (W.D. Tex.) 11

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. V, § 9 2, 10, 13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*
 Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-317 8
 Tex. Gov’t Code
 § 22.004 2, 12
 § 51.301(d)..... 11
 § 51.302 10
 § 51.303 2, 13
 § 51.309(a)..... 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 3
 Local Smith Cty. R. of Civ. Trial 2, 12
 Tex. R. Civ. P.
 3(a) 2, 12
 22..... 3, 12, 13
 22-26..... 13
 24..... 3, 12
 25..... 3
 26..... 3
 99..... 3
 99(a) 3, 12, 16
 99(b) 3, 12
 99(c) 3, 12
 106..... 3

Other Authorities

Court Structure of Tex., Feb. 2021, <https://www.txcourts.gov/media/1452084/court-structure-chart-february-2021.pdf> 2
 Funding of the Texas Judicial Branch, <https://www.txcourts.gov/media/1437891/about-texas-courts-2016.pdf> 2
 S. Rep. No. 104–66 at 36–37 (1996) 10
 Tex. Senate Journal 1612 (Weds. May 19, 2021), <https://journals.senate.texas.gov/sjrnl/87r/pdf/87RSJ05-19-F.PDF#page=23> 3

Tr. of Oct. 1, 2013 Scheduling Conf., *Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surg. Health Servs. v. Abbott*, No. 13-cv-00862-LY (W.D. Tex. 2013)..... 22
